relationships that academic achievement could have with variables such as teachers’ 

pedagogical content knowledge, communication skills and classroom management skills. 

The study adopted a correlational research design to examine the relationship between 

variables. The population for the study was one hundred and eighty thousand, nine 

hundred and seventy-eight (180,978) SS II students in the North Central of Nigeria out of 

which 384 students were systematically selected for the study. Teacher Attributes Scale 

was used as research instrument. Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) was 

used to analyze the data at four different levels;

[...]

between teacher attributes and students' academic achievement. The population of the 

study comprised all the twenty-four Federal Government Secondary Schools (also 

known as Unity Schools Federal Government Colleges) in the North-Central of Nigeria, 

which involved the total number of one hundred and eighty thousand, nine hundred and 

seventy-eight (180,978) in the North Central of Nigeria. The sample size was three 

hundred and eighty-four (384) SS II students, which was systematically obtained from 

the eleven (11) federal government secondary schools stratifically selected. Thile sample 

size was determined using Research Advisors (2006) sample size table for determining 

sample size from a given population.

[...]

in Educational Psychology, Department of Educational Foundations, at the University of 

Abuja. The reliability of the instrument was established through a pilot test and 

Cronbach Alpha Coefficient method with a reliability index of 0.82. Out of the 384 

questionnaires distributed to the respondents, three hundred and eighty two(382) were 

retrieved, coded and faded in SPSS Version 20, analysed using descriptive and inferential 

statistics. Simple percentages was used to analysed the respondents’ demographic data, 

mean scores, standard deviation, scatterplot and Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) were